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City of Raleigh

H% . H Development Services Department

Ad m I n Istratlve : One Exchar?ge Plaza

- Raleigh, NC 27602

Approval Action (919) 996-2495
DS.help@raleighnc.gov

SR-11-18, Sheetz Wakefield Pines Revision (revised 5/2/19) www.raleighnc.gov

Transaction # 592028 (previous # 544907), AA # 3830

LOCATION: This site is located on the east side of Wakefield Pines Drive, west side of Falls
of Neuse Road. The site is addressed at 2801 Wakefield Pines Dr and is
located within City limits. The lot to be developed is associated with the
subdivision case S-81-17 and is shown as proposed lot 1 on that plan.

REQUEST: Development of a 1.51-acre tract zoned CX-3, and within the Urban Watershed
Protection Overlay District (UWPOD), into a 4,893 square foot general building.
The building will contain Restaurant/Bar (1,893 SF) and Vehicle Fuel Sales
(3,000 SF) uses. This revision to the previously approved plan shows a modified
lot configuration.

DESIGN

ADJUSTMENT(S)/

ALTERNATES, ETC: Variance (A-119-17) was granted for relief, with conditions, from 40%
forestation requirements of the UWPOD (UDO 9.1.9.A).

FINDINGS: City Administration finds that this request, with the below conditions of approval
being met, conforms to the Unified Development Ordinance. This approval is
based on a preliminary plan submitted by Chris Bostic of Kimley-Horn &
Associates, Inc., dated February 13, 2018 with latest revisions dated May 2, 2019.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL and NEXT STEPS:

Note: This document must be applied to the second sheet of all future submittals with
the exception of final plats.

Stormwater: This site will comply with the stormwater restrictions and impervious surface allocations set
forth by S-81-17 Wakefield Pines. The shared facility concurrent review for the
underground detention system will have to be completed before site permits can be
approved. This site will utilize the existing shared downstream regional BMP for
stormwater quality regulations and a shared underground detention device to be located
on lot 2.

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY SITE PERMITS OR APPROVAL OF CONCURRENT REVIEW
PROCESS, WHICHEVER IS APPLICABLE:

ENGINEERING

1. Required NCDOT encroachment and/or driveway permits must be approved and copies provided
to Development Services — Development Engineering prior to concurrent review approval.

2. The developer has elected to grade out the future road section to remove the slope easements as
allowed in Section 5.8.4 of the Raleigh Street Design Manual. Further confirmation to occur at
time of concurrent submittal.

3. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit must be obtained from Right-of-way Services prior to
the commencement of any construction activities within the right-of-way.
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STORMWATER
4. Next Step: A stormwater control plan with a stormwater operations and maintenance manual and
budget shall be approved by the Stormwater Engineer in compliance with Part 10A Chapter 9 of
the Unified Development Ordinance.

Next Step: In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.4.4 of the Unified Development Ordinance, a
surety equal to of the cost of clearing, grubbing and reseeding a site, shall be paid to the City.

URBAN FORESTRY

5. Obtain required tree impact permits from the City of Raleigh.

GENERAL

6. Provide fire flow analysis.

7. That the proposed lots be recorded and all conditions of approval of subdivision S-81-17 be met.
ENGINEERING

8. A 15x 20’ transit easement located on Falls of Neuse Rd shall be approved by the Transit
Planner in the Transportation Department, and shall be shown on all maps for recording, and a
transit easement deed approved by the City of Raleigh shall be recorded with the local County
Register of Deeds. The recorded copy of this transit easement shall be provided to the
Development Services Department prior to building permit approval.

9. An encroachment agreement for the stormwater drainage system from the parking lot within the
public right-of-way shall be approved by City Council and the City Council approved
encroachment agreement shall be filed with the Development Services Department. The
encroachment agreement shall also be recorded with the Wake County Register of Deeds prior to
concurrent review approval.

10. Next Step: A right-of-way obstruction permit shall be obtained from Right-of-way Services for any
construction activity within the right-of-way.

STORMWATER

11. Next Step: The developer shall pay to the City a stormwater facility replacement fund payment
equal to twenty-four percent (24%) of the estimated cost of constructing all stormwater control
facilities shown on the development plans.

12. Next Step: The City form document entitled Declaration of Maintenance Covenant and Grant of

Protection Easement for Stormwater Control Facilities shall be approved by the City and recorded
with the county register of deeds office.
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13. Next Step: All stormwater control measures and means of transporting stormwater runoff to and
from any nitrogen and stormwater runoff control measures shall be shown on all plats for
recording as private drainage easements.

14. Next Step: In accordance with Part 10A Section 9.2.2, a surety equal to 125% of the cost of the
construction of a stormwater device shall be paid to the Engineering Services Department.

URBAN FORESTRY
15. A final inspection of right of way tree plantings by Urban Forestry staff must be completed.
16. A tree impact permit must be obtained for the approved streetscape tree installation in the right of

way.

Prior to issuance of building occupancy permit:

1. A Recombination Plat will be recorded, reflecting the modified lot configuration depicted in the
approved revised Subdivision (S-81-17) Concurrent Site plans.

2. Revised Concurrent Site drawings for SR-11-18 will be approved by City staff. The drawings will
reflect modifications to this site’s lot configuration and accompanying infrastructure, as depicted in the

approved revised Subdivision (S-81-17) Concurrent Site plans and the Recombination required in the
previous condition.

3. Revised Standard Commercial building drawings for SR-11-18 will be approved. The drawings shall
contain the approved revised Concurrent Site drawings required in the previous condition.

4. Next Step: Required public right-of-way infrastructure improvements shall be, at a minimum,
sufficiently completed to provide the necessary, safe emergency and vehicular access.

5. Next Step: All street lights and street signs required as part of the development approval are installed.

6. Next Step: Copies of certified inspection reports for alleys and internal access ways are submitted to
the City of Raleigh Development Services — Development Engineering program.

7. Next Step: As-built drawings and associated forms for all Stormwater devices are accepted by the
Engineering Services Department

8. Next Step: Final inspection of all required right of way tree plantings by Urban Forestry Staff.
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EXPIRATION DATES: The sunset date for this development approval is unchanged.

The expiration provisions of UDO Section 10.2.8 E, including the ability to
request extensions in the expiration date, apply to this site plan. If
significant construction has not taken place on a project after administrative site
review approval, that approval may expire and be declared void, requiring re-
approval before permits may be issued. To avoid allowing this plan approval to
expire the foliowing must take place by the following dates:

3-Year Expiration Date: 7-18-2021
Obtain a valid building permit for the total area of the project, or a phase of the
project.

4-Year Completion Date:

Within four years after issuance of the first building permit for the site plan, the
construction of the entire site plan must be completed unless an applicant has
been granted vested rights. Failure to complete construction within this specified
time frame shall automatically void the approved site plan for which no building
permits have been issued.

} hereby certify this administrative decision.

Signed:(Planning Dir./Designee) /{f:} f/ YA

&

Staff Coordinator: Ryan Boivin
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REVISIONS TO AN APPROVED SITE PLAN (UDO 10.2.8.D) A D EVE LO PM E NT BY S H E ETZ, I N C .
MINOR REVISIONS TO AN APPROVED SITE PLAN MAY BE APPROVED BY 5700 S IXTH AVE N U E
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT WITHOUT PROVIDING ADDITIONAL NOTICE.
THE FOLLOWING REVISIONS SHALL BE CONSIDERED MINOR:
1. UP TO A 10% INCREASE OR ANY DECREASE IN GROSS FLOOR AREA OF A ALTOONA’ PEN NSYLVAN IA 1 6602
SINGLE BUILDING;
1.1. RESPONSE: BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE WAS NOT CHANGED.
2. UP TO A 10% REDUCTION IN THE APPROVED SETBACKS FROM EXTERIOR
PROPERTY LINES; AND
21. RESPONSE: THE APPROVED PROPERTY LINE WAS 71.9' FROM THE DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING. THE REVISED PROPERTY LINE IS 65.9' FROM THE BUILDING, ini 1 i 1 i i
A REDUCTION OF 8.3%. Admmls':rat't\jgg'g}_ Iie_v::ew Alpphcatlon SERVICES DEVELOPMENT TYPE & SITE DATA TABLE (Applicable to all developments) S H E ET L I ST T AB L E
r ISTri n - - . -
3. RELOCATION OF PARKING AREAS, INTERNAL DRIVEWAYS OR ( o suicis o y) DEPARTMENT Zoning Information Building Information
STRUCTURES WHERE SUCH RELOCATION OCCURS MORE THAN 100 FEET T Zoning Disict) CX-3 Proposed bulding use(s) Fuel tation/convenience store
) : evelopment Services Customer Service Center | 1 Exchange Plaza, Suite 400 | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-2495 | efax 919-996-1831 — - — — .
3.1 gE:Eg_’;‘SEES VITIEEENST Cﬁillz\lgsE’D. INTERNAL ~ DRIVEWAYS ~ AND Litchford Satellite Office | 8320 — 130 Litchford Road | Raleigh, NC 27601 | 919-996-4200 If more than one district, provide the acreage of each: Existing Building(s) sq. ft. gross 0 Sheet Number Sheet Title
Overlay District N/A Proposed Building(s) sq. ft. gross4893 sf CO0.0 COVER SHEET
When submitting plans, please check the appropriate building type and include the Plan Checklist document. Total Site Acres _ Inside ity Limits [ Ves O] No 1.45 Total sq. ft. gross (existing & proposed) 4893 sf C1.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS & DEMOLITION PLAN
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL Off street parking: Required 23 Provided 34 Proposed height of building(s) 24.67 feet ¢1.1 SUBDIVISION PLAN
BUILDING TYPE FORIOREICEUSEONLY COA (Certificate of Appropriateness) case # N/A # of stories 1 2.0 SITE PLAN
( pprop
A-119-17 WHEREAS CK Wakefield Properties, LLC., property owner, requests a O] ] Transaction Numb : " : o« T an C3.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
complete variance to the 40% forestation standard set forth in Section 9.1.9 of the Detached General ransaction Tumber BOA (Board of Adjustment) case # A-119-17 Ceiling height of 1 Floor 11'-8 (baCkroom) ca.0 UTILITY PLAN
Unified Development Ordinance as well as a complete variance to the primary tree [:| . . e ~ A" (ki :
conservation requirement for an undisturbed area adjoining a thoroughfare set forth Attached O mixed Use Assigned Project Coordinator CUD (Conditional Use District) case #2- N/A 10™-0" (kitchen) 1.0 LANDSCAPE PLAN
in Section 9.1.4.A.8 of the Unified Development Ordinance as applied to the O Apartment ] Open Lot Stormwater Information
property's frontage along Falls of Neuse Road and Wakefield Pines Drive on a 4.93 O T h P N B1.0 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
[ dC ial Mixed Use -3-Urban Watershed Protection Overl ownhouse e Existing | ious Surf - feet
District and located at 2801 Wakefiold Pines Drive, xsting Impervious Surface  0.13 peatiare Tee Flood Hazard Area L ves o B1.1 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
Proposed Impervious Surface (.97 square feet If Yes, please provide: B1.2 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
1. Approved the variance from the 40% forestation. . .
Has your project previously been through the Due Diligence or Sketch Plan Review process? If yes, provide the transaction # 476999, #536214 Neuse River Buffer L] ves M no Wetlands J ves ™l no Alluvial Soils Flood Study B1.3 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
2. Approved the complete variance from the primary tree conservation FEMA Map Panel #
requirement with the following conditions: GENERAL INFORMATION B1.4 DUMPSTER DETAIL
FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS LT1.0 LIGHTING PLAN
a. Atleast 16% tree conservation area shall be provided, as sown on the site plan Development Name Gheaetz \Wakefield — — . ) :
presented at the hearing; 1. Total # Of Apartment, Condominium or Residential Units 5. Bedroom Units: 1br 2br 3br 4br or more
b. A Type C2 street protective yard is provided along Wakefield Pines Drive and Zoning District CX_3 Overlay District (if applicable) N/A Inside City Limits? DYes DNO
Falls of Neuse Road; 2. Total # Of Congregate Care Or Life Care Dwelling Units 6. Infill Development 2.2.7
c. A 20-feet wide building and parking setback is provided along Wakefield Pines .
Drive and Falls of Neuse Road; Proposed Use Gommerecial 3. Total Number of Hotel Units 7. Open Space (only) or Amenity
d. Dumpsters on the property shall be located at least 70 feet from any ) ) : ) ) ] . . )
single-family lot on Sargalls Street or Arneson Street, I Property Address{es) 2801 Wakefield Pines Drive, Raleigh, NC 27614 Major Street Locator: Wakefield Pines Drive 4. Overall Total # Of Dwelling Units (1-6 Above) 8. Is your project a cottage court? 0 Yes ] No
e. Unless required by the City, the Applicant shall not clear the area within the 20’ el o &y 1dentification Number(s) - Ttomwhichih el - |
wide City of Raleigh sanitary sewer easement along the rear of the property as Wake County Property |dentification Number(s) for each parcel to whic ese guidelines will apply: -
shown on plat recorded in Book of Maps2001, Page 2359, but exclusive of SIGNATURE BLOCK (Applicable to all developments)
;hC%s;:,rzz\S/aatsz::i;h;g;h:niopE&Zgiglggle;%z&aesrﬁZgr;thec])r\:\?nsc?n ‘t)r:z?)tl‘;t(;:ross PN 1739-08-4787 PN P.LN. P.LN. In giling.this _pl.arllas thde propell'ltytowner(ts), |{Wﬁ .do hereby agtree adnd filr(mly”b;nj.outr.selves, r:‘y/our heti;'f, executor;,dadmIinistratct)rsl, successors
; ; ; ; and assigns jointly and severally to construct all improvements and make all dedications as shown on this proposed development plan as
f. :tugzcstotl(; tgc.?sf(())rf]?ﬁgt:;;:?éaa?l\{wleornz:rt:g er:’\%i_éir::gek;t’hgree?ﬁ:rlécin:]:ha”' What is your project type? (| Apartment (| Elderly Facilities O Hospitals (| Hotels/Motels O Office approvei b; the Zity Y P prop P P
’ : : - U Mixed Residential L] Non-Residential Cond U school U shopping ¢ U Bank U industrial Buildi '
wood fence along the property boundary adjacent to the single-family lots. If ixed Residentia on-Residential Condo choo opping Center anks ndustrial Building . .
agreement cannot be reached with the adjoining owner(s), then the wood O Duplex O Telecommunication Tower O Religious Institutions O Residential Condo O Retail (| Cottage Court I hereby designate KI mley-Horn & ASSOCIateS’ InC to serve as my agent regarding this application, to
fence shall be provided on the other side of the tree conservation area interior L] Other: If other, please describe: Fuel stafon/convenience store receive and respond to administrative comments, to resubmit plans on my behalf and to represent me in any public meeting regarding t’his
to the property in a location that generally corresponds with the common - ’
boundary line with that adjoining lot. application.
Per City Code Section 10.2.8.D.1, summarize the project work scope. For additions, changes of use, or
T occupancy (per Chapter 6 of the UDO), indicate impacts on parking requirements. I/we have read, acknowledge and affirm that this project is conforming to all application requirements applicable with the proposed development
Project includes construction of a fuel station/convenience store and associated use.
facilities and infrastructure. - -31-
Signed —‘%WL -A""""‘W Date 1-31-18
S U R \/E Y N O TE . Per City Code Chapter 8, summarize if your project requires either a design adjustment, or Section 10 - Alternate . . . .
: gisll-\Gl)l\l:nll\l\?{:,LiTIE“::ll\gE Administrative AE brinted Name 1O Anastasi, Sheetz, Inc. Engineering Permit PM
EXISTING INFORMATION TAKEN FROM AN ALTA/ACSM LAND Section 1.5.9 Transparency. UDO requires 33% transparency in CX-3 Zoning for facades facing Wakefield Pines and New Falls of Neuse. . ; .
TITLE SURVEY PROVIDED BY GSC SURVEYING, INC., 4072 Com ; 'ene ate
, , pany Name (s)
BARRETT DRIVE, RALEIGH, N.C. 27609, PHONE: Sheetz, Inc Tom Anastasi
919—-787-5805 AND DATED OCTOBER 17, 2016. CLIENT/DEVELOPER/ | | agdress 5700 Sixth Ave. Altoona. PA 16602 Printed Name
OWNER ’ ’
Phone 919-437-9859 Email tanastas@sheetz.com Fax
ALL CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL Company Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc. Name (s) Chris Bostic REVISIONS
CITY OF RALEIGH AND/OR NCDOT STANDARDS AND el
Address H H i
SPECIFICATIONS. :)CI:::;’Ct Person for 421 FayetteVl”e Street, Suite 600, Ralelgh, NC, 27601
Phone 919.677-2000 Email Chris.Bostic@Kimley-Horn.com| Fa 919-677-2050
3 [05/02/19| CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS WWH
PAGE 1 OF 3 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION 05.13.16 PAGE 2 OF 3 WWW.RALEIGHNC.GOV REVISION 05.13.16 /02/
PROJECT OWNER AND CONSULTANT 2 [04/04/1] PROPERTY LINE_ REWISION
1 |04/09/18| CITY OF RALEIGH COMMENTS WWH
SITE DEVELOPER: CIVIL ENGINEER: NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY
NC CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION: F-0102 [+ - -
5700 SIXTH AVE. 421 FAYETTEVILLE ST., SUITE 600 PREPARED IN THE OFFICE OF: - This document, together with the concepts and designs
ALTOONA, PA 16602 RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601 presented herein, as an instrument of services, is intended
ATTN.: TOM ANASTASI ATTN.: CHRIS BOSTIC, P.E. - only for the specific purpose and client for which it was
PHONE: (919) 437-9859 PHONE: (919) 653-2927 prepared. Reuse of and improper reliance on this document
tanastas@sheetz.com chris.bostic@kimley-horn.com without wr!tten authorization or1d odop_tot.it_)n by K[mley—Horn
and Associates, Inc. shall be without liability to Kimley—Horn
and Associates, Inc.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT: SURVEYOR:
GSC SURVEYING
KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. C : : :
' opyright Kimley—Horn and Associates, Inc., 2018
421 FAYETTEVILLE ST., SUITE 600 4072 BARRETT DRIVE PITIS Y SEAL:
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601 iﬁ#ﬁ'?ghgg %YFSS?NDER oLS © 2018 Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. DATE: JOB NUMBER:
ATTN.: RICHARD BROWN, PLA t ’ P R]E L][ \/ }[ \ AR M . .
PHONE: (919) 653-2976 PHONE: (919) 787-5805 421 FAYETTEVILLE STREET — SUITE 600 — RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601
fehard brown@Kimly- o o reoGasesmemscon PHONE: (919) 677-2000 NOT FOR-CONSTRUCTION | FEBRUARY 13, 2018 012702019
)
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o CALCULATED POINT — NO IRON SET
Osn SIGN
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MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT: 40’/3 STORIES
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